If there is no local law setting the fee for a

6 one-year permit, the fee shall be twenty-five dollars ($25),

7 and the funds shall be distributed to the sheriff. If there is

8 no local law setting the fee for a five-year permit, the fee

9 shall be one hundred twenty-five dollars ($125), and the funds

10 shall be distributed to the sheriff. 

11 "c. A sheriff shall charge no fee for issuing or

12 renewing a permit to a service member, a retired or honorably

13 discharged military veteran, a law enforcement officer as

14 defined by Section 36-30-20, or an honorably retired law